Finance income represents interest received on assets and investments in the period.

2019/20 2018/19 2018/19

Restated

As previously

stated

£000 £000 £000

Interest on bank accounts 242 190 190

NHS charitable fund investment income 139 152 -

Total finance income 381 342 190

Note 13.1 Finance expenditure (Group & Trust)

Finance expenditure represents interest and other charges involved in the borrowing of money or asset financing.

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Interest expense:

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 6,891 6,023

Finance leases 1,114 763

Interest on late payment of commercial debt 180 93

Total interest expense 8,185 6,879

Unwinding of discount on provisions 23 2

Total finance costs 8,208 6,881

Note 13.2 The late payment of commercial debts (interest) Act 1998 / Public Contract Regulations 2015 (Group & Trust)

2019/20 2018/19

£000 £000

Total liability accruing in year under this legislation as a result of late payments 180 93

Note 14 Other gains / (losses) (Group & Trust)

2019/20 2018/19 2018/19

Restated

As previously

stated

£000 £000 £000

Gains on disposal of assets - 6,058 5,858

Losses on disposal of assets (5,976) - -

Total (losses)/gains on disposal of assets (5,976) 6,058 5,858

101

Note 15.1 Intangible assets - 2019/20

Group & Trust Software  licences

Internally generated

information

technology

Total

£000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2019 - brought forward 29,594 9 29,603

Opening balances adjustment (160) - (160)

Adjusted valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2019 - brought forward 29,434 9 29,443

Additions 58 - 58

Reclassifications 5,717 (9) 5,708

Disposals / derecognition (8,590) - (8,590)

Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2020 26,619 - 26,619

Amortisation at 1 April 2019 - brought forward 20,711 - 20,711

Opening balances adjustment (160) - (160)
Adjusted amortisation at 1 April 2019 - brought forward 20,551 - 20,551

Provided during the year 2,684 - 2,684

Disposals / derecognition (8,590) - (8,590)

Amortisation at 31 March 2020 14,645 - 14,645

Net book value at 31 March 2020 11,974 - 11,974

Net book value at 31 March 2019 8,883 9 8,892

Note 15.2 Intangible assets - 2018/19

Group & Trust - Restated Software  licences

Internally generated

information

technology

Total

£000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2018 29,574 - 29,574

Reclassifications 20 9 29

Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2019 29,594 9 29,603

Amortisation at 1 April 2018 18,094 - 18,094

Provided during the year 2,622 - 2,622

Reclassifications (5) - (5)

Amortisation at 31 March 2019 20,711 - 20,711

Net book value at 31 March 2019 8,883 9 8,892

Net book value at 31 March 2018 11,480 - 11,480

Group & Trust - as previously stated Software  licences

Internally generated

information

technology

Total

£000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2018 29,574 - 29,574

Reclassifications 29 - 29

Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2019 29,603 - 29,603

Amortisation at 1 April 2018 18,094 - 18,094

Provided during the year 2,622 - 2,622

Reclassifications (2) - (2)

Amortisation at 31 March 2019 20,714 - 20,714

Net book value at 31 March 2019 8,889 - 8,889

Net book value at 31 March 2018 11,480 - 11,480

102

Note 16.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2019/20

Group & Trust Land Buildings

excluding

dwellings

Dwellings Assets under

construction

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment

Information

technology

Furniture &

fittings

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2019 -

brought forward as previously stated
49,108 334,828 10,845 18,842 168,336 197 67,738 2,439 652,333

Opening balances adjustment - 3,176 - (1) 6,058 (1) - (2) 9,230

Adjusted valuation/gross cost at 1 April

2019 - brought forward
49,108 338,004 10,845 18,841 174,394 196 67,738 2,437 661,563

Additions - 24,255 166 14,880 7,760 115 9,732 193 57,101

Impairments through income and expenditure (10,030) (13,020) 3 (658) - - (438) - (24,143)

Impairments through the revaluation reserve (128) (15,483) (810) - - - - - (16,421)

Reversals of impairments 4,080 16,572 11 - - - - - 20,663

Revaluations 8,736 75,762 505 - - - - - 85,003

Reclassifications - 3,617 20 (18,138) 1,947 - 6,846 - (5,708)

Disposals / derecognition - - - (1,926) (40,973) - (40,856) - (83,755)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2020 51,766 429,707 10,740 12,999 143,128 311 43,022 2,630 694,303

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2019 -

brought forward as previously stated
- - - - 116,937 123 51,939 1,797 170,796

Opening balances adjustment - - - - 2,773 (2) (3) (1) 2,767

Adjusted accumulated depreciation at 1

April 2019 - brought forward
- - - - 119,710 121 51,936 1,796 173,563

Provided during the year - 12,395 569 - 13,645 6 5,594 98 32,307

Revaluations - (12,395) (569) - - - - - (12,964)

Disposals / derecognition - - - - (38,282) - (40,856) - (79,138)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2020 - - - - 95,073 127 16,674 1,894 113,768

Net book value at 31 March 2020 51,766 429,707 10,740 12,999 48,055 184 26,348 736 580,535

Net book value at 31 March 2019 49,108 334,828 10,845 18,842 51,399 74 15,799 642 481,537

103

£20k of PPE assets are held by the Trust's subsidiary TGH Ltd.

The Trust has engaged the services of professional valuers Gerald Eve LLP to establish the fair value of land and buildings for the organisation. In their opinion "The outbreak of the Novel
Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on the 11th March 2020, has impacted global financial markets. Travel restrictions have been